

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
WESTERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------|
| SISTERREACH, INC.; MIDWEST |) | |
| ACCESS COALITION, INC., |) | CASE NO.: 2:24-cv-02446-SHL-tmp |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official |) | |
| capacity as Attorney General of Tennessee |) | |
| et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR EMERGENCY HEARING,
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Young People in Tennessee Face Daunting Challenges to Obtaining Legal Abortion Care and Avoiding Compelled Pregnancy, Childbirth, and Parenthood—Especially After *Dobbs*..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs Support Young People in Tennessee Seeking Legal Abortion Care in Solidarity with Young People and in Defiance of Efforts to Isolate and Degrade Them. 3

 C. SB 1971 Makes it a Crime to Support Young People in Tennessee Seeking Legal Abortion Care..... 6

 D. Without Preliminary Relief, SB 1971 Will Force Plaintiffs to Stop Engaging in Protected Speech and Expressive Conduct That is Essential to Their Missions. 7

ARGUMENT 9

 A. Legal Standard 9

 I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that SB 1971 is Void for Vagueness. 9

 II. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that SB 1971 Violates First Amendment Rights to Expression and Association..... 13

 A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that SB 1971 Violates The Freedom of Speech..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that SB 1971 Violates The Freedom of Expressive Conduct. 15

 C. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that SB 1971 Violates The Freedom of Expressive Association..... 17

 D. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Their Claim that SB 1971 is Overbroad. 18

 III. Allowing SB 1971 to Take Effect Would Irreparably Harm Plaintiffs and the Young People They Support..... 19

 IV. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Favor a TRO or Preliminary Injunction. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) | 17 |
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) | 15 |
| <i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison</i> , 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Bongo Prods., LLC v. Lawrence</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 666 (M.D. Tenn. 2021) | 16 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am.v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) | 15 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 2 |
| <i>Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ellwest Stereo Theater, Inc. v. Boner</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1553 (M.D. Tenn. 1989) | 10 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 19 |
| <i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 78 F.4th 864 (6th Cir. 2023)..... | 20 |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) | 18 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) | 10 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 15 |
| <i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Katt v. Dykhouse</i> , 983 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1992)..... | 13 |

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 11

Matsumoto v. Labrador,
No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG, 2023 WL 7388852 (D. Idaho Nov. 8, 2023)..... 14, 16

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
572 U.S. 185 (2014) 16

Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc.,
55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 9

Planned Parenthood Greater Northwest v. Labrador,
684 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Idaho July 31, 2023) 14

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo., Inc. v. Nixon,
220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2007)..... 14

*Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky, Inc.
v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Health*
No. 1:17-cv-01636-SEB-MG, 2024 WL 1908110 (S.D. Ind. May 1, 2024)..... 14

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 17

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 2

Schacht v. United States,
398 U.S. 58 (1970) 15

Sisters for Life, Inc. v. Louisville-Jefferson Cty.,
56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022) 9

Spence v. Washington,
418 U.S. 405 (1974) 15

Stromberg v. California,
283 U.S. 359 (1931) 15

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 15

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 15

TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris,
475 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Tenn. 2020) 9

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 17

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 13, 15, 17, 18

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214 (1876) 11

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 13, 18

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 10, 11

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 20

Urbain v. Knapp Bros. Mfg. Co.,
217 F.2 810 (6th Cir. 1954) 9

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 9, 10

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021) 9, 19

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 15

Yellowhammer Fund v. Attorney General of Alabama Steve Marshall,
Nos. 2:23cv450-MHT, 2:23cv451-MHT, 2024 WL 1999546 (M.D. Al May 6, 2024) 14

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 38-15-213 2

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-308 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-309 11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 9

Other Authorities

Shay Patterson, *UPDATE: TN Gov. Lee signs ‘abortion trafficking’ bill for minors into law*,
Local 3 News (June 21, 2024), https://www.local3news.com/local-news/update-tn-gov-lee-signs-abortion-trafficking-bill-for-minors-into-law/article_451fbf90-f1dc-11ee-9d90-bbacef162f70.html 6

Society of Family Planning, *#WeCount Report*, Society of Family Planning (Oct. 24, 2023),
https://societyfp.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/WeCountReport_10.16.23.pdf 2

Fiscal Note – HB 1895 & SB 1971, Tennessee Gen. Assemb. Fiscal Review Comm.
(Feb. 4, 2024), available at <https://www.capitol.tn.gov/Bills/113/Fiscal/HB1895.pdf> 2

Am. 9 to H.B. 1895, Gen. Assemb., Sec. Reg. Sess. (Tn. 2023) 8

S.B. 1971, Gen. Assemb., Sec. Reg. Sess. (Tn. 2023) *passim*

Video: Senate Session, 61st Legislative Day (April 10, 2024, 10:03 AM),
<https://wapp.capitol.tn.gov/apps/videowrapper/default.aspx?CommID=601000> 7

Video: House Population Health Subcommittee Hearing (February 13, 2024, 2:05 PM) _
<https://wapp.capitol.tn.gov/apps/videowrapper/default.aspx?CommID=801000> 7

Video: House Health Committee Hearing (February 21, 2024, 11:09 AM)
<https://wapp.capitol.tn.gov/apps/videowrapper/default.aspx?CommID=801000> 7
